h) Net defined benefit liability at the end of the period   213.34 177.54

 Bifurcation Actuarial Gain/Loss on Obligation

a) Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on arising from Change in
Demographic Assumption

   -   -

b) Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on arising from Change in
Financial Assumption

(4.89)

 (9.12)

c) Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on arising from Experience
Adjustment

   3.06  (6.36)

 (₹ in Lakh)

173

Assumptions  for Post-retirement medical benefit (PRMB) Plan:
2022-23 2021-22

Mortality rate 100 % IALM
(2012 -14)

100 % IALM
(2012 -14)

Withdrawal rate 1 % to 3 %
depending on

age

1 % to 3 %
depending

on age
Discount rate (p.a.) 7.36 % 7.18 %

Salary escalation (p.a.) 5.50 % 5.50 %

Sensitivity Analysis of the defined benefit obligation.

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material & hence impact of change not
calculated.

Sensitivities as to rate of inflation, rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of
pensions before retirement & life expectancy are not applicable.

a) Impact of the change in discount rate

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 921.01

a) Impact due to increase of  0.50 % (12.55)

b) Impact due to decrease of  0.50 % 13.79

 (₹ in Lakh)

 (₹ in Lakh)

 Net Defined Benefit (Asset)/ Liability Year Ended
31st March

2023

Year Ended
31st March

2022
a) Present value of obligation   921.02   975.65

b) Fair value of plan assets   -   -

c) Net assets / (liability) recognized in balance sheet
as provision

   (921.02)   (975.65)

 Change in Benefit Obligation

a) Present value of obligation as at the beginning of
the period

975.65

   858.08

b) Interest Cost
70.05

   58.35

c) Service Cost
55.53

   79.24

d) Benefits Paid   (12.67)   (2.05)

e) Total Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on Obligation   (167.55)   (17.96)

f) Present value of obligation as at the End of the
period

   921.02   975.65

 Change in Net Defined Benefit Obligation

a) Net defined benefit liability at the start of the period   975.65   858.08

b) Service Cost
55.53

   79.24

c) Net Interest cost (Income)
70.05

   58.35

d) Re-measurements   (167.55)   (17.96)

e) Contribution paid to the Fund   -   -

f) Benefit paid directly by the enterprise   (12.67)   (2.05)

g) Net defined benefit liability at the end of the period   921.02   975.65

174

F)  The amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) for each employee benefit is
as under: -

4.  The Company’s main business is to provide finance/ refinance for Infrastructure Projects
and the company does not have more than one reportable segment in terms of Indian
Accounting Standard-108, Operating Segments issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India.

5.  As per Indian Accounting Standard-24,Related Party Disclosures, the disclosures of
transactions with the related parties are given below:

A) Managerial Remuneration and related party disclosures

(i) Key Managerial Personnel